

No. 08-1191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., *ET AL.*

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Nicholas I. Porritt
Counsel of Record
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4019
nporritt@akingump.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Maria Ellinikos
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
580 California Street,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 765-9500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF of <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Allowing Foreign Investors to Recover Under the Exchange Act for Foreign Losses Violates the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application of United States Statutes.....	7
A. United States Laws Apply Only Within Its Territories Unless A Clear And Express Contrary Intent Appears In The Statute.....	7
B. The History and Purpose of the Exchange Act Evidence That Congress Had Domestic Concerns in Mind When It Enacted the Exchange Act And Did Not Intend To Extend Its Application Outside the United States.	9
C. Absence of Express Congressional Intent to Apply the Exchange Act Extraterritorially Means the Court Should Not Recognize an Implied Cause of Action for Foreign Investors Trading Foreign Securities on Foreign Exchanges.	14
D. Recognizing a Cause of Action For Foreign Investors Trading Foreign Securities On Foreign Exchanges Would Be Contrary To The National Public Interest.....	17

II. The Extraterritorial Application of the Exchange Act to Actions in Which a Foreign Jurisdiction Has Greater Interest Than the United States Offends Principles of International Comity.	20
III. Foreign Investors Purchasing Securities Outside the United States Have No Implied Cause of Action Under Section 10(b) Even Where a Material Part of the Alleged Fraudulent Conduct Occurs in the United States.	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alfdadda v. Fenn</i> , 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	27
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	7
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	8
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	26, 29
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental Grains (Aust.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)	26, 29, 30
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	14, 17
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	23
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Europe and Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F. 3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros., Inc. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	4, 7

<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995).....	5, 13, 26
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2432 (2009)	2
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	2
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1746 (2007)	7, 21
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804)	20
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	8, 22
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	31
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	15, 17
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	7
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977).....	30, 31
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	7, 8
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	14
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	2, 19
<i>The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	22
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13, 28, 29, 31

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a, <i>et seq.</i>	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78dd(b)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	31
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)	31
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Williams Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78n(e)	15
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-6	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 COLUMB. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 14 (2007)	18
---	----

S. Stuart Clark & Christina Harris, <i>Multi-Plaintiff Litigation in Australia: A Comparative Perspective</i> , 11 DUKE J. COMP. & INT'L L. 289 (2001)	24
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006)	18
Michael Duffy, 'Fraud on the Market': <i>Judicial Approaches to Causation and Loss from Securities Nondisclosure in the United States, Canada and Australia</i> , 29 MELB. U. L. REV. 621 (2005).....	24
Katherine J. Fick, <i>Such Stuff as Laws are Made On: Interpreting the Exchange Act to Reach Transnational Fraud</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL. F. 441 (2001).....	9
Richard T. Marooney & George S. Branch, <i>Corporate Liability Under the Alien Tort Claims Act: United States Court Jurisdiction Over Torts</i> , 12 CURRENTS INT'L TRADE L. J. 3 (2003).....	18
Gregory K. Matson, <i>Restricting the Jurisdiction of American Courts Over Transnational Securities Fraud</i> , 79 GEO. L. J. 141 (1990)	9, 21, 22
THE PUBLIC PAPERS AND ADDRESSES OF FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT, <i>reprinted in</i> 78 Cong. Rec. 2264 (1934)	10
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 148 (1971)	23
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987)	10

Margaret V. Sachs, <i>The International Reach of Rule 10b-5: The Myth of Congressional Silence</i> , 28 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 677 (1990)	12, 13
Peta Spender, <i>Securities Class Actions: A View from the Land of the Great White Shareholder</i> , 31 COMMON L. WORLD REV. 123 (2002)	24
Kellye Y. Testy, <i>Comity and Cooperation: Securities Regulation in a Global Marketplace</i> , 45 ALA. L. REV. 927 (1994)	21
Steve Thel, <i>The Original Conception of Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act</i> , 42 STAN. L. REV. 385 (1990)	9
Paige Keenan Willison, <i>Europe and Overseas Commodity Traders v. Banque Paribas London: Zero Steps Forward and Two Steps Back</i> , 33 VAND. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 469 (2000)	17

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

H.R. REP. NO. 73-1383 (1934)	10
H.R. REP. NO. 104-369 (1995) <i>reprinted in 1995</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	16
S. REP. NO. 73-1455 (1934)	11
S. REP. NO. 73-47 (1933)	11
S. REP. NO. 104-67 (1995) <i>reprinted in 1995</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	16

No. 08-1191
